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NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION W OULD BE PROHIBITED
BY APPLICABLE LAW .

This presentat ion and the accompanying s l ides (the “presentat ion” ) conta in selected informat ion about the act iv i t ies of Axis Bank Lim i ted (the “Bank”) and i ts subs id iar ies and af f i l ia tes ( together , the “Group”) as at the date of the presenta t ion . I t
does no t purpor t to p resent a comprehensive overv iew of the Group or conta in a l l the in format ion necessary to evaluate an investment in the Bank .

This presentat ion is for in format ion purposes only and is not an of fer ing c i rcu la r , prospectus, d isc losure document or other of fer ing document under any law, nor does i t fo rm part of , and should not be construed as, any present o r fu tu re
inv i ta t ion, recommendat ion or of fe r to purchase or sel l secur i t ies of the Group or an inducement to enter in to investment act iv i t y in any ju r isd ic t ion . No par t o f th is presentat ion nor the fact of i ts d is t r ibut ion should form the bas is of , or be re l ied
on in connect ion wi th , any cont ract or commitment or investment dec is ion whatsoever . I f there is any subsequent of fer ing of any secur i t y of the Bank , i t wi l l be made pursuant to a separate and dis t inc t o f fer ing documentat ion . Any dec is ion to
purchase secur i t ies in the con text o f an o f fer ing o f secur i t ies ( i f any) should be m ade so le ly on the bas is o f in format ion con ta ined in the o f fer ing documentat ion publ ished in re la t ion to such o f fer ing .

This presentat ion is being communicated to selected persons who have profess ional exper ience in matters re la t ing to investments for in fo rmat ion purposes only and does not const i tu te a recommendat ion regard ing any secur i t ies of the Group.
Other persons should no t re l y o r ac t upon th i s p resentat ion or any o f i t s contents .

The contents o f th is p resentat ion are str ic t l y conf ident ia l . By v iewing or access ing the presentat ion , you acknowledge and agree that ( i ) the informat ion conta ined here in is s t r ic t l y conf ident ia l and ( i i ) the informat ion is in tended fo r the rec ip ient
only and, except w i th the pr io r wr i t ten consent of the Bank , (a) the informat ion shal l not be disc losed, reproduced or d is t r ibuted in any way to anyone else and (b) no part o f these mater ia ls may be reta ined and taken away fo l lowing th is
presentat ion and the part ic ipants must retu rn th is presentat ion and al l o the r mater ia ls prov ided in connect ion herewi th to the Bank at the complet ion of the presentat ion . The dis t r ibut ion of th is presentat ion in certa in jur isd ic t ions may be
res tr ic ted by law and rec ip ients should in fo rm themselves about and observe any such res t r ic t ions . In par t icu lar , th i s p resentat ion m ay no t be t ransmi t ted or d is t r ibuted, d i rec t ly o r ind i rect l y, i n o r in to the Un i ted Sta tes .

This p resentat ion does not const i tu te o r form part of any of fer to purchase, a sol ic i ta t ion of an of fe r to purchase, an of fer to sel l or an inv i ta t ion or so l ic i ta t ion of an of fer to sel l , issue or subscr ibe for , secur i t ies in or in to the Uni ted States or in
any o ther ju r isd ic t ion

This p resentat ion is fo r in format ion purposes only and is not a prospectus, d isc losure document or other of fe r ing document under any law, nor does i t form part of , and should not be construed as, any present or fu ture inv i ta t ion, recommendat ion
or of fe r to purchase or sel l secur i t ies of the Group or an inducement to enter in to investment act iv i t y in any jur isd ic t ion . The info rmat ion conta ined in th is presentat ion does not const i tu te an of fer to sel l , or a sol ic i ta t ion of an o f fer to buy any
secur i t ies by any person in Ind ia This presenta t ion is not , whether in whole or in part , a prospectus in respect of a publ ic of fer , in fo rmat ion memorandum, pr ivate of fer ing of fer cum appl icat ion let ter o r other o f fer ing mater ia l in respect of any
pr ivate or publ ic o f fer ing under the Companies Act , 2013 or under any ru les, regulat ions or c i rcu lars issued by the Secur i t ies and Exchange Board of Ind ia ( “SEBI”) or any other appl icable Ind ian laws, and has not been, nor is proposed to be,
reg is te red, produced, f i led or publ ished as an of fe r document (whether as a prospectus, p lacement document or other of fer ing document) in whole o r in par t , save and except for any informat ion from any par t o f th is presentat ion which is
(mandator i l y requi red to be disclosed or f i led in Ind ia under any appl icable Ind ian laws, or (pursuant to the sanct ion of any regulato ry and adjudicatory body in Ind ia, and is not an of fer , under the Companies Act , 2013 or under the ru les and
regula t ions of the SEBI. This presentat ion wi l l not be f i led wi th any regis t rar of companies in Ind ia, SEBI, the Reserve Bank of Ind ia o r any Indian stock exchange or any o ther s tatu tory or regulato ry body o f l ike nature in Ind ia . Th is presentat ion
does not const i tu te an adver t isement , inv i ta t ion, of fe r , sa le or so l ic i ta t ion of an o f fer to subscr ibe fo r o r purchase any secur i t ies (whether to the publ ic o r by way o f p r ivate of fer ing ) w i th in the meaning of the Companies Act , 2013 any ru les,
regulat ions or c i rcu lars i ssued by SEBI o r any o ther app l icable Ind ian laws fo r the t ime be ing in fo rce.

This p resentat ion has been prepared by the Bank based on info rmat ion and data which the Bank cons iders re l iab le, but the Bank does not make any representat ion or warranty, express or impl ied, as to and no re l iance should be placed on, the
fa i rness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the informat ion conta ined here in or any sta tement made in th is p resentat ion . The presentat ion has not been independent l y ver i f ied . The Bank , each member of the Group, and thei r respect ive
af f i l ia tes , d i rec tors , employees, adv isers and representat ives do no t accept any l iab i l i t y for any facts made in or omi t ted f rom th is p resentat ion . To the maximum extent perm i t ted by law, the Bank , each member of the Group, and thei r respect ive
af f i l ia tes , d i rec tors , employees, adv isers and representat ives disc la im al l l iab i l i t y and respons ib i l i t y ( inc lud ing wi thout l im i ta t ion any l iab i l i t y ar is ing f rom negl igence or otherwise) for any di rect or ind i rect loss or damage, howsoever ar is ing,
wh ich m ay be su f fered by any rec ip ient th rough use o f o r re l i ance on anyth ing con ta ined in o r omi t ted f rom or o therwise ar i s ing in connect ion wi th th i s p resentat ion .

The informat ion conta ined in , and the statements made in, th is presentat ion should be considered in the context of the c i rcumstances prevai l ing at the t ime. There is no obl igat ion to update, modi fy or amend such in format ion or statements or to
otherwise not i f y any rec ip ient i f any in format ion or s tatement set fo r th here in, changes or subsequent l y becomes inaccurate or outdated. The info rmat ion conta ined in th is document is prov ided as at the date of th is document and is subject to
change wi thout no t ice .

Any prospect ive investor that in tends to deal in any exis t ing or prospect ive secur i t ies of the Bank is requi red to make i ts own independent invest igat ion and appra isa l o f the bus iness and f inanc ia l condi t ion of the Group and the natu re o f the
secur i t ies at the t ime of such deal ing . No one has been author ised to give any info rmat ion or to make any representat ions other than those conta ined in th is presentat ion, and i f g iven or made, such info rmat ion or rep resentat ions must not be
re l ied upon as hav ing been author ised by the Bank , o r i ts af f i l ia tes . The info rmat ion in th is p resentat ion does not const i tu te f inanc ia l adv ice (nor investment , tax, account ing or legal adv ice) and does not take into account a prospect ive investor ’s
ind iv idual investment ob ject ives, inc lud ing the m er i ts and r i sks involved in an investment in the Bank or i t s secur i t ies , o r a prospect ive investor ’s f i nanc ia l s i tuat ion, tax pos i t ion o r par t icu lar needs .

This p resentat ion inc ludes measures o f f inanc ia l per formance which are not a standard measure under Inte rnat ional Financ ia l Report ing Standards (“ IFRS”) . These measures should not be cons idered in iso lat ion or construed as an al terna t ive to
cash f lows, net income or any other measure of perfo rmance or as an indicato r o f the Group's operat ing perfo rmance, l iqu id i t y, prof i tab i l i t y or cash f lows genera ted by opera t ing, invest ing or f inanc ing act iv i t ies . In evaluating these measures,
prospect ive investors should cons ider , among other th ings, the components of these measures such as tota l revenue and operat ing cost . Such measures have been inc luded because i t is bel ieved that each is a usefu l supplement to cash f low
data as a measure of the Group's performance and i ts abi l i t y to generate cash f low from opera t ions to cover debt se rv ice and taxes. Such measures presented here in may not be comparable to s im i lar l y t i t led measures presented by other
companies .

Past per formance informat ion in th is presentat ion should not be re l ied upon as an indicat ion of (and is not an ind icator of ) fu ture per formance. This presentation conta ins “ forward- look ing statements” . Such forward- look ing statements involve
known and unknown r isks, uncer ta in t ies and other important fac tors beyond the Bank 's contro l that could cause the actual resul ts , per formance or achievements of any member of the Group to be mater ia l l y d i f fe rent f rom futu re resul ts ,
per formance or achievements expressed or impl ied by such forward- look ing statements . Sim i lar l y, s tatements about market and industry t rends are based on inte rpretat ions of current market condi t ions which are also subject to change .
At tendees are caut ioned not to p lace undue re l iance on forward look ing statements . No representat ion, warran ty or assurance (express or impl ied) is g iven that the occurrence of the events expressed or impl ied in any forward- look ing statements
in th i s p resentat ion wi l l ac tua l ly occur .

This presentat ion conta ins data sourced f rom and the v iews of independent th i rd par t ies . In repl icat ing such data in th is document , the Bank does not make any representat ion, whe ther express or impl ied, as to the accuracy of such da ta. The
rep l icat ion o f any th i rd par ty v iews in th i s document should no t necessar i l y be t reated as an ind icat ion tha t the Bank agrees wi th o r concurs wi th such v iews.

By par t ic ipat ing in th i s p resentat ion, a t tendees agree to be bound by the fo regoing l im i ta t ions .

Disclaimer
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Macro Environment is normalizing
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2.8%

-2.8%

6.3%

3.5% 3.1% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3%

CY19 CY20 CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24 CY25E CY26E

India remains the fastest growing large economy, expect strong momentum to continue

India GDP growth recovering after slower FY25

1 IMF Estimate 

2 MoSPI data        

Global growth has normalized

*

6.5%
3.9%

-5.8%

9.7%
7.6%

9.2%
6.5% 7.4%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 1AE

1 1

• GDP growth projections upgraded for India, with monetary 
easing, more limited fiscal tightening, consumption-stimulus 
including the GST rate cuts, and regulatory easing 

• Given the still-existing gap from growth rates trend before the 
pandemic, further upside potential remains for longer period

• The size of India's economy is likely to surpass Germany and 
Japan by 2030, making India the 3rd largest economy (IMF 
projections)

• In PPP terms,  India's GDP at $19.1 bn is already the 3rd largest - 
and is likely to compete with that of the US (currently $31.8 bn) 
by 2047
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Good external buffers, low CAD and inflation provide degrees of freedom

Source: RBI, Budget documents, MOSPI, Axis Bank Research
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Current account deficit is low and stable
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India underlying inflation soft, affording degrees of 
freedom
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Core ex petro

Core ex petro, precious

Weighted median
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India 10y rates – steadily falling through cycles

Source: Bloomberg, Jan, 21, 2026
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Dec-22 Sep-23 Jun-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

%

Fresh loans

MCLR

Outstanding deposits

Repo Rate

Fresh deposits

Strong credit growth leading deposit rates to fall slowly

Source: RBI, Axis Bank Research    
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15%

17%

19%

21%

Dec-19 Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 Dec-25

Non-food credit growth (%, YoY)

Deposit growth (%, YoY)

Transmission of monetary policy into banking rates Credit vs deposit growth, last spike is quarter-end effect
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Cumulative provisions 

(standard + additional non-NPA)

Axis Bank at a glance

Axis Bank

Market Share

~ 54 mn 
Customers

1,01,850+ 
Employees

3.64% 
Net Interest Margin 5

2.33% 
Cost to Assets 5

2.50% 
Operating Profit Margin 5

Balance Sheet 16.55% |  14.50%

 

Profitability

Key Subsidiaries

1Domestic network including extension counters; 2 Based on RBI data as of Dec 31, 2025 
3
 UPI payer PSP space market share by volume for Q3FY26 4 Credit Cards in force market share as of Dec’25   

5
 for Q3FY26   

6 CAR – Capital Adequacy ratio; CET 1 – Common Equity Tier 1 ratio; 
7
 for 9MFY26

PCR          Net NPACAR 6 CET 16

`131 Bn | 1.14% 70% |  0.42%

3rd 
largest Private Bank in India

6,110
Branches 1

12%  
YOY growth in 

Axis Finance PAT 7

20% 
YOY growth in Axis 

Capital PAT 7

`270 crores
Axis Securities PAT 7

20% 
YOY growth in 

Axis AMC PAT 7

14.15% 
Consolidated ROE 5

Traditional Banking Segment Digital Banking Segment

5.2% 

   Assets 2

5.5% 
Advances 2

5.0% 

Deposits 2

~ 39% 
UPI 3 

~ 14% 

Credit Cards 4
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60%

7%
3%1%

2%

27%

Repo linked

MCLR linked

Other EBLR

Base Rate linked

Foreign currency- floating

Fixed

10%

12%

YOY

5%

QOQ

6%

2,828 2,829 2,918 2,995 3,065 

1,287 1,320 1,324 1,345 1,417 

6,549 6,690 6,806 7,057
7,492

10,664 10,840 11,048
11,397

11,974

Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

(12%)

(63%)

(25%)

56%

6,058 6,229 6,230 6,355 6,446 

1,141 1,185 1,209 
1,315 1,393 

2,946 2,994 3,159
3,497

3,751

10,146 10,408 10,597
11,167

11,590

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

(12%)

(56%)

(32%)

1 Quarterly Average Balance
2 Average deposits from retail and small business customers as reported in Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) disclosure for the period as proportion of total QAB deposits

All figures in ₹ billion

Deposit mix (QAB)1 Segment loan mix 

22%

6%

14%

27%

YOY

97%97%

Share of Domestic Loans in overall loan book

Deposit and Loan growth performance

SA

CA

TD

Retail

SME

Corporate

6%

4%

QOQ

96%97%

Proportion of Retail deposits as per LCR2 

57%

Cost of Deposits

5.07% 4.77%5.13% 4.83%

56% 55%

14%

5.19%

97%

8%

57% 56%

7%

57%

2%

5%

1%

Advances Mix by Rate type

0.4%
1.0%

2.0%
4.0%

1M 3M 6M 12M

MCLR duration split (Dec’25)

~ 73% of loans are floating
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The Deposit journey for Axis Bank should be looked at from three aspects…

…with controlled movement in cost of deposits 

over the last 11 quarters and…

… growing faster than the industry aided by improved 

acquisition and customer deepening.

We continue to work on improving the 

granularization, to improve the quality of 

LCR deposits…

11.2%
11.8%

11.1%

15.0%

14.1% 14.0%

12.3%

14.2%
14.6%

Last 1 yr Last 3 yrs CAGR Last 5 yrs CAGR

Industry Axis (MEB) Axis (QAB)

1 2 3

2 21

1 Industry growth is based on the RBI disclosures as of December 31st, 2025. 
2 QAB: Quarterly Average Balance; MEB: Month End Balance.   

Cost of deposits

Source:

4.62%

4.79%

4.94%

5.06% 5.08% 5.08%
5.13%

5.19%

5.07%

4.83%

4.77%

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY4

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

25.4%
26.0%

26.2%

27.2%

28.6%

Dec'24 Mar'25 Jun'25 Sep'25 Dec'25
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Note: Figures rounded off to nearest integral values for share of retail in advances and share of retail in fee income.. 

PL – Personal loans, LAP – Loan against property, CC – Credit card loans, SBB – Small business banking 

(1) As % of total net advances

(2) Others primarily includes  comm equipment, supply chain finance, education loans, gold loans , etc.

(3) Retail fee income includes income from cards, mutual fund & insurance distribution, other retail fees including forex exchange services fees.

54% 57% 58% 60% 60%
56%

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Share of Retail in total Advances (1)

62%

64%

68%

72% 72%
71%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Q3FY26

Share of retail in fee income (3)

36% 36% 32% 28% 27% 26%

13% 14%
15%

16% 16% 14%

9% 11%
10%

11% 12%
13%

12%
11%

11% 12% 12% 12%

5%
7%

9% 10% 11% 11%

12%
11% 11% 10% 9% 9%

4%
4% 7% 7% 7% 8%

9% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7%

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Home loans Rural LAP PL SBB Auto CC Others

Retail loan book mix

(2)

Retail loan book is well diversified and stood at 56% of total loans

14



30%

23%

28%

19%

Metro Urban

Semi-Urban Rural

4,758 
4,903 

5,377 

5,876 
6,110 

Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Domestic branch network1

We have a very well distributed branch network

Branch presence across categories

• Connected with ~4.1 mn customers through this 

channel on an average per month in Q3FY26

• AVC manages relationship with our existing 

customers under affluent and other programs

• AVC is present across West, South, North and East 

with 8 centres

~4.1 mn
Customer connect 2

8
Centers

1,582
Virtual RMs

Axis Virtual Centre

• Calibrated approach towards new branch additions across focused regions

• Aligned to our Bharat Banking strategy, specific RuSu branches follow an asset-led liability model

• The Bank further has 281 BCBOs as of 31st December, 2025

• Dedicated Asset Desk Managers for fulfilment of all loan leads at select branches

• Select Platinum branches to cater to SBB customer base 

2 monthly average for Q3FY26

7% YOY

1 Includes extension counters 15



Strong relationship led franchise driving synergies across One Axis entities…

‘One stop shop’ for Banking needs of Indian Corporates

3

4

Full Service 

Corporate & 

Commercial

Bank

• Wealth Management – Burgundy / Burgundy Private

• Salary Accounts of employees

Linkage to Retail Bank

• Debt Capital Markets (DCM)

• Equity Capital Markets (ECM)

• M&A & Advisory

• Forex & Derivative Solutions

Treasury, Capital Markets & Investment Banking

• Cash Management

• Trade & Supply Chain

• Letter of Credit/ Bank Guarantee

• Bill/ Invoice Discounting

• Current Accounts

• Correspondent Banking 

• Custodial Services

Transaction Banking

• Working Capital / Term Loans

• Wholesale Deposits 

Loan & Deposits

1

2

Axis Capital 

A.Treds

Axis Trustee

Axis Finance

Axis MF

Reliable Partner Throughout the Business Life Cycle 

Real Economy

Mid Corporate

Government Coverage 

Multi-national 

Conglomerates & Large 

Corporate

Institutional Coverage

Structured Assets

Commercial Banking

We have re-oriented the organisation structure in Corporate & Commercial Banking for delivering execution excellence

 
• Segregated the responsibilities of coverage and product groups to ensure sharper focus

• Corporate & Commercial Bank coverage reorganized into 8 coverage groups, each with a stated objective

16



1,87,841 

2,36,035 2,51,330 
2,71,471 

3,40,152 

44,741 

32,299 
26,819 

27,922 

34,997 

2,32,582 

2,68,334 
2,78,149 

2,99,393 

3,75,149 

Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Corporate Loans

Overseas Domestic

88% 89% 89% 90% 90%

12% 11% 11% 10% 10%

Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

A- or better BBB and below

…with 90% of the book rated A- and above

90% of the corporate loan book is 

rated A- or better

• 68% of book as on 31.12.2025 is rated AA- & above

Incremental sanctions to corporates rated A- & above

27%

YOY QOQ

21%

28%

23%

In ₹ Cr

% 88%92% 89% 88% 90%

28,812

27,922 

34,997 

Dec-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Overseas corporate loan book

In ₹ Cr

• 87% is India linked based on standard book

• 96% is rated A- and above based on standard book

• 68% of standard outstanding constituted by top 10 conglomerates

6%

7%
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neo by Axis Bank | Empowering Businesses with Cutting-Edge Digital Solutions 

from Account Opening to Seamless Web & Mobile Experiences

• 20K+ accounts opened using this platform

• Digital CIB onboarding through co-origination journey

• Integrated APIs digitise every step, reducing account opening time by 50%

• Platform provides complete visibility of application movement

Infiniti

Eliminate paperwork and 

onboard customers 

faster, smarter, and more 

securely.

…with a fully digital application that sets new standards for 

seamless and efficient customer onboarding

4.8   neo for Business

4.6    neo for Corporates

Widely recognized for product innovation 

and customer experience…

Highly rated Mobile Banking Apps

Transformational Impact of Neo reflected in 

the strong product-market fit supported by 

ERP focused solutions and Partnerships

4.3L+
Customers

3.1L+
Customers

3.5K+
Customers

5K+
Customers
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• One of the most profitable segments of the Bank with high PSL coverage

• Data driven credit decisions, minimal documentation, simplified products and digitized operations aiding higher 

business growth

17% 20% 26% 27% 30% 31%

83%
80%

74% 73%
70%

69%

Mar'21 Mar'22 Mar'23 Mar'24 Mar'25 Dec'25

Rated on SME
model

Rated on large
corporate
model

SME Advances 

22% YOY

6% QOQ

87% 85% 85% 85%

13% 15% 15% 15%

Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

SME3 or better Others

₹ 89,398
₹ 1,03,654

₹ 1,18,521 ₹ 1,20,872
₹ 1,31,506 ₹ 1,39,327

86% of loans were PSL compliant

Note: As per the internal policy, companies in CBG portfolio are being suitably rated under 
SME ratings model or large corporate ratings model depending on their turnover.

42%
28% 28% 33%

36%

45% 49%
49%

17% 24% 20% 16%

5% 3% 3% 2%

Mar'23 Mar'24 Mar'25 Dec'25

A- and better BBB+ and BBB

15%

18%

9%

18%
2%

13%

10%

15%

West 1 West 2 South 1 South 2

South 3 North 1 North 2 East & others

Well diversified mix

15%

8%

7%

6%

8%

4%4%3%
4%

3%
2%

3%
2%

2%

29%

Trade Retail and Wholesale Food and Beverages
Textile Engineering Others
CRE Petrochemical and Petroleum Products
Other Services Other Metal and Metal Products
Iron & Steel - Manufacturing Chemicals
Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Trade Others
Infrastructure Construction Other Industrials
Others

Commercial segment
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23,919 38,319 
53,535 64,192 72,997 

66,438

79,370

98,989
1,14,101

1,39,327

23,393

34,511

44,984

51,762

67,691

Dec'21 Dec'22 Dec'23 Dec'24 Dec'25

SBB SME Mid Corporate

1,13,751

1,52,201

1,97,509

2,30,055

2,80,015

17%

20%
21%

23%
24%

% of overall loan book

Strong growth in SBB+SME+MC book despite tightening our risk standards 

SBB+SME+MC book has grown ~1.5x the overall book growth YOY, with ~705 bps 

improvement in contribution mix from 17.1% to 24.2% over last 4 years

Axis Bank’s market share as % of 

overall Industry MSME credit3 

32% CAGR2

20% CAGR2

30% CAGR2

8.5% 

Axis Bank’s Incremental MSME 

market share in last 4 years

10.6% 

25%1 CAGR2

CAGR2 in combined MSME, MC and 

SBB segment

25% 

1 Considering our SME+SBB+MC book as numerator
2 period for CAGR Dec’21 – Dec’25
3 Based on RBI data as of Dec’25

All figures in ` Crores
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Transformation

Capabilities

D2C products

49%
Individual RTDs 

value (Q3FY26)

~15 Mn+
Mobile Banking 

MAU5(Dec-25)

75%
New SA 

acquisition3

64%
PL disbursed 
(end-to-end digital)

(in Q3FY26)

91%
Credit cards 

issued2 (Q3FY26)

59%
New MF SIP 

volume (Q3FY26) 

250+
Services on 

digital channels

97%
Digital 

transactions1

480
Total APIs 

4,300+
Robotic automated 

processes  

806
In-house digital 

banking team6

2,600+
People dedicated to 

technology agenda

87%
New hires6 from 

non-banking 

background

40%+
Lift of bank 

credit model 

GINI scores 

over bureau

125+
Apps on cloud

1Based on all financial transactions by individual customers in Q3FY26 2 through digital and phygital mode   3 Digital tablet based account opening process for Q3FY26     

Digital Banking

~17 Mn+
Non Axis Bank customers using Axis 

Mobile & Axis Pay apps (as of Dec’25)

~15% 
Contribution of KTB channels to overall 

sourcing of Cards (in Q3FY26)

4 on Google Play store

4.7
Mobile App 

ratings

Agile
Enabled teams 

with CI/CD, micro-

services 

architecture

 300+
Employee tool 

Journeys

5 Monthly active users   6 Including in-house Digital Banking team from Freecharge

4
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Axis Bank – At a Glance

Axis Bank – At a Glance 

Financial Highlights

Business Highlights

Macro Landscape

Macro Landscape



292 331 
429 

499 543 
416 

123 
152 

165 

224 
253 

201 
415 

484 

594 

723 
796 

617 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 9MFY26

Operating revenue

Net Interest Income Non-Interest Income

1 Represents the ratio of net interest income to daily average interest earning assets.
2 Calculated on a quarterly average basis
3 Operating profit calculated as sum of interest earned and Other Income, reduced by Interest Expended and Operating Expenses
4 Excluding the exceptional items of ₹125 bn, which comprise of (i) full amortization of Intangibles and Goodwill (ii) impact of policy harmonization on operating expenses and provisions; and (iii) one-time stamp duty costs

Financial performance

3.53%
3.47%

4.02%
4.07%

3.98%

3.64%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Q3FY26

Net Interest Margin (NIM)1

1.96%
2.17% 2.22%

2.55%
2.46% 2.33%

6%

29%

15%

30%

7% 7%

-30.00%
-20.00%
-10.00%
0.00%
10.00%
20.00%
30.00%
40.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Q3FY26

Operating Expenses

Opex to Average Assets YOY growth

231 247

198

371

421

328

66

130

96

249 264

174

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 9MFY26

Operating profit and Net profit3

Operating Profit Net Profit

3204

2214

All figures in ₹ bn

2
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3.70%
2.82%

2.02%

1.43% 1.28% 1.40%
1.05%

0.73%
0.39% 0.31% 0.33% 0.42%

71%
75%

81% 79%
75%

70%

-30%

-10%

10%

30%

50%

70%

90%

-2.00%

-1.00%

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Gross NPA Net NPA PCR

1.21%

Asset quality – Movement in NPA and PCR

1 Provision coverage ratio without technical write offs

2 Technical impact arising from prudent application of technical parameters for recognizing slippages and consequent upgrades impacting reported asset quality

Overall

1.80%
1.43%

1.44%

1.18%
1.60%

2.06%

0.90%

0.57% 0.49% 0.42% 0.50%
0.71%

53%
61%

66% 64%
69% 66%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Gross NPA Net NPA PCR

5.00%

2.15%
1.12% 0.93% 0.77% 0.74%

1.00%

0.56% 0.33% 0.26% 0.25% 0.24%

80%
75%

71% 72%
68% 68%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

-5.00%

-3.00%

-1.00%

1.00%

3.00%

5.00%

7.00%

9.00%

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Gross NPA Net NPA PCR

5.70%
4.93%

3.23%

1.98%
0.92% 0.61%1.30% 1.00%

0.31%

0.14% 0.07% 0.05%

78% 80%
91% 93% 92% 91%

-60%
-40%
-20%
0%
20%
40%
60%
80%

-2.00%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Gross NPA Net NPA PCR

XX% Excluding Technical Impact2.

Retail

CBG

WBG

1

1

1

1

0.33%

1.77%

0.57%

0.57%

0.15%

0.56%

0.03%
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1.28%

0.84%

1.70%

0.95% 1.02%

0.80%
0.50%

1.38%

0.73% 0.76%

Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Credit Cost Net credit cost

GNPA, slippages and credit costs improved YOY

2.06%

0.71%

GNPA NNPA

Retail 

0.74%
0.24%

GNPA NNPA

CBG

0.61%

0.05%

GNPA NNPA

WBG

66% 68% 91%

Segmental composition

Credit Cost (Annualised)Slippages (Annualised)

1.40%
0.42%

GNPA NNPA

Total

170%

1.46% 1.28%
1.57% 1.46% 1.40%

0.35% 0.33% 0.45% 0.44% 0.42%

Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

GNPA % NNPA %

GNPA at 1.40% & NNPA at 0.42%

2.13%
1.90%

3.13%

2.11% 2.11%

1.40%
0.81%

2.33%
1.05% 1.11%

Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Gross Slippages Net Slippages

1 Provision coverage ratio without technical write offs
2 Technical impact arising from prudent application of technical parameters for recognizing slippages and consequent upgrades impacting reported asset quality
3 credit cost net of recoveries in written off accounts

0.33%

1.21%

0.95%

1.51%

0.63%

0.90%

XX% Excluding Technical Impact2. See Slide 44 and 45 of Q3FY26 Investor Presentation

1.77% 0.57% 0.57% 0.15% 0.56% 0.03% 1.21% 0.33%

1 1 1 1

3
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14.43% 14.50%

0.43%0.50%

CET-1 Sep'25 Accretion Consumption CET-1 Dec'25

116%

129%
123%

118% 118% 120% 120%
115%

119% 118% 119% 119%
116%

100%

Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (consolidated)

Bank's LCR (consolidated) Regulatory minimum LCR

• The Bank holds excess SLR of `137,919 crores

73% 72%
75% 75% 74%

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

RWA to Total Assets

Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio

15.40% 15.24%
14.02% 13.74% 14.67% 14.50%

1.08% 1.10%

0.55% 0.46%
0.40% 0.39%

2.65% 2.20%

3.07%
2.43%

2.00% 1.66%

19.12% 18.54%
17.64%

16.63% 17.07% 16.55%

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

CET 1 CAR AT1 CAR Tier 2 CAR Total CAR

Capital & Liquidity
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Benchmarking on AT1



AT1 Structural Comparison – Asia and EU 

India Thailand HK China Singapore Korea EU

Maturity Perpetual Perpetual Perpetual Perpetual Perpetual Perpetual Perpetual

Issuer Call Frequency
Every Interest Payment 

Dates

Every Interest Payment 

Dates

Every Interest Payment 

Dates

Every Interest Payment 

Dates

Every Business Days/ 

Every Interest Payment 

Dates

Every Interest 

Payment Dates

Every Reset Date / 

Business Days/Interest 

Payment Dates

Coupon Reset

Reset starts from Year 

5.5 for PerpNC5 due to 

regulatory 

requirements

Start from First Call 

Date

Start from First Call 

Date

Start from First Call 

Date

Start from First Call 

Date

Start from First Call 

Date
Start from First Call Date

Step-up Option is available None None None None None None

Optional Deferral Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable

Mandatory Deferral Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable

Distributable Reserves Retained earnings
Net Income/ Retained 

earnings
Retained earnings Retained earnings Retained earnings Retained earnings Retained earnings

Nature of Deferral Non-cumulative Non-cumulative Non-cumulative Non-cumulative Non-cumulative Non-cumulative Non-cumulative

Dividend Stopper Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Dividend Pusher No No No No No No No

Going Concern CET1 

Loss Absorption 

Trigger

Temporary write down

CET1 < 6.125%

Permanent write down

CET1 < 5.125%
None None None None

Permanent of Temporary 

write-down/conversion to 

equity

CET1 < 5.125-8.000%

Non-Viability Loss 

Absorption

Permanent write-down

Contractual

Permanent write-down

Contractual

Permanent write-down

Contractual/Statutory

Permanent write-down/ 

conversion to equity

Contractual/Statutory

Permanent write-down

Contractual/Statutory

Permanent write-

down

Contractual

Format to be determined 

at the time of loss 

absorption

Statutory

Regulatory/Tax Event 

Call
Yes, at Par Yes, at Par Yes, at Par

Regulatory - Yes

Tax - No
Yes, at Par Yes, at Par Yes, at Par
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AT1 Market Structures – Global 

EU Switzerland UK US Asia

Size of the Market ~$165bn ~$ 30 bn ~$ 84bn ~$ 220bn ~$ 550bn

Typical Structure
Perpetual securities (Preference 

shares are also allowed)

Perpetual securities (Preference 

shares are also allowed)

Perpetual securities (Preference 

shares are also allowed)
Mainly preference shares

Both perpetual securities and 

preference shares

Typical Loss Absorption 

Mechanism 

• Statutory under BRRD

• Temporary write-down or 

conversion to shares

• More equity conversion 

instruments after CS write-off

• Contractual

• Equity conversion (used to be 

permanent off until CS crisis)

• Statutory under SRR

• Temporary write-down or 

conversion to shares (used to 

be a nearly 50-50% split 

across EU/UK) 

• Statutory under Dodd Frank 

Act

• Conversion into shares

• Can also be written down on 

a permanent or temporary 

basis

• SG/HK - contractual; partial 

permanent write-down

• CN - contractual; partial write-off or 

conversion to shares

• JP - contractual; partial temporary 

write-down

Loss Absorption

Triggers

• Holdco bank - 7% CET1

• Opco bank - 5.125% CET1

• PONV

• CET1 trigger (7% high trigger 

and 5.125% low trigger)

• PONV

• Holdco bank - 7% CET1

• Opco bank - 5.125% CET1

• PONV

• 5.125% CET1 (not required 

for pref shares)

• PONV (TLAC Bail-in)

• CET1 trigger: 7% (SG); 6.125% 

(IN); 5.125% (CN/HK), however 

CET1 trigger generally not required 

for equity acc instruments

• PONV

Regulatory Discretion On 

Ponv And Bail-In

• Regulator discretion to bail in 

AT1 for bank stabilization, 

insolvency and administration

• Principal amount of AT1 is 

reduced or converted to 

CET1 during bail-in

• Stabilisation phase - High 

trigger / low trigger AT1 and 

T2 absorb losses first;

• PONV Restructuring phase – 

CET1 followed by other reg 

cap instruments

• Regulator discretion to bail in 

AT1 for bank stabilization, 

insolvency and administration

• Principal amount of AT1 is 

reduced or converted to 

CET1 during bail-in

• FDIC discretion to place a 

bank in receivership if it 

perceives the bank is in 

danger of default

• FDIC has powers to bail-in 

AT1 instruments

• Regulatory discretion on loss 

absorption triggers and amounts

• SG - prospectus say CET1 write-off 

not necessary for AT1 write-off

Other Features / Loss 

Absorption

Precedents

• SPAIN: Banco Popular's ATts 

and Equity written off when 

ECBs SRB used statutory 

powers to call

PONV on the bank, and sold 

to Banco Santander for Eur 1 

(Jun’17)

• Credit Suisse AT1s were 

written off before CET1 for 

stabilisation and sale of the 

bank (Mar'23)

• Silicon Valley Bank UK'S 

AT1/T2 were written-off along 

with CET1 before nominal 

sale to HSBC for

GBP1 (Mar'23)

• INDIA - YES Bank AT1s written off 

before CET1 under scheme of 

reconstruction and sale to 

consortium (Mar’20)

• SG/HK - Regulators came out with 

statements that they will follow 

creditor hierarchy in any resolution 

(Mar' 23)

29



Annexure



Credit Ratings (as of January’26)

Rating Agency  Long term Issuer rating Outlook

CRISIL CRISIL AAA Stable

ICRA ICRA AAA Stable

CARE CARE AAA Stable

India Ratings IND AAA Stable

Rating Agency  Long term Issuer rating Outlook

Moody’s Baa3 Stable

S&P Ratings BBB Stable

Foreign Currency Ratings

Update* as of 02-Jan-2026

Update* as of 30-Oct-2025

Update* as of 29-Sep-2025

Update* as of 30-Dec-2025

Update* as of 26-Aug-2025

Update* as of 20-Jun-2025

Domestic Currency Ratings

In the past 12 months, S&P Global Ratings has:

• Revised upward the long-term rating of the Bank from ‘BBB-’ to 

‘BBB’ and the short-term ratings from ‘A-3’ to ‘A-2’

• Revised the rating outlook from Positive to Stable

*Date pertains to the latest rationale released by the rating agency
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Financial Performance

1 excluding trading profit and exchange gain/loss on capital repatriated from overseas subsidiary

Financial Performance  (₹ crores) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 % Growth 9MFY26 9MFY25 % Growth

Interest Income A 32,274 30,954 4% 94,308 91,435 3%

Other Income B = C+D+E 6,226 5,972 4% 20,108 18,478 9%

- Fee Income C 6,100 5,455 12% 17,883 16,166 11%

- Trading Income D 61 368 (83%) 1,979 1,886 5%

- Miscellaneous Income E 64 149 (57%) 246 425 (42%)

Total Income F = A+B 38,500 36,926 4% 1,14,416 1,09,912 4%

Interest Expended G 17,988 17,348 4% 52,717 50,897 4%

Net Interest Income H = A-G 14,287 13,606 5% 41,591 40,537 3%

Operating Revenue I = B+H 20,512 19,578 5% 61,699 59,015 5%

Core Operating Revenue1 J 20,451 19,147 7% 59,720 57,003 5%

Operating Expenses K 9,637 9,044 7% 28,896 27,662 4%

-Staff Expense L 2,772 2,985 (7%) 9,151 9,231 (1%)

-Non Staff Expense M 6,865 6,060 13% 19,745 18,431 7%

Operating Profit N = I-K 10,876 10,534 3% 32,803 31,353 5%

Core Operating Profit1 O 10,815 10,102 7% 30,824 29,341 5%

Provisions other than taxes P 2,246 2,156 4% 9,741 6,399 52%

Profit Before Tax Q = N-P 8,630 8,378 3% 23,063 24,954 (8%)

Tax Expenses R 2,140 2,074 3% 5,677 5,698 (0.4%)

Net Profit S = Q-R 6,490 6,304 3% 17,385 19,256 (10%)

EPS Diluted (in `) (annualized) 82.50 80.32 73.96 82.12

Return on Average Assets 

(annualized) 
1.49% 1.64% 1.40% 1.71%

Return on Equity (annualized) 13.68% 15.37% 12.61% 16.43%

Capital Adequacy Ratio (Basel III) 

(incl. profit)
16.55% 17.01% 16.55% 17.01%
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Financial Performance

$ figures converted using exchange rate of 1$ = `89.8750

Financial Performance  ($ mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 % Growth 9MFY26 9MFY25 % Growth

Interest Income A 3,591 3,444 4% 10,493 10,174 3%

Other Income B = C+D+E 693 665 4% 2,237 2,056 9%

- Fee Income C 679 607 12% 1,990 1,799 11%

- Trading Income D 7 41 (83%) 220 210 5%

- Miscellaneous Income E 7 17 (57%) 27 47 (42%)

Total Income F = A+B 4,284 4,109 4% 12,731 12,229 4%

Interest Expended G 2,001 1,930 4% 5,866 5,663 4%

Net Interest Income H = A-G 1,590 1,514 5% 4,628 4,510 3%

Operating Revenue I = B+H 2,282 2,178 5% 6,865 6,566 5%

Core Operating Revenue1 J 2,276 2,130 7% 6,645 6,342 5%

Operating Expenses K 1,072 1,006 7% 3,215 3,078 4%

-Staff Expense L 308 332 (7%) 1,018 1,027 (1%)

-Non Staff Expense M 764 674 13% 2,197 2,051 7%

Operating Profit N = I-K 1,210 1,172 3% 3,650 3,488 5%

Core Operating Profit1 O 1,203 1,124 7% 3,430 3,265 5%

Provisions other than taxes P 250 240 4% 1,084 712 52%

Profit Before Tax Q = N-P 960 932 3% 2,566 2,776 (8%)

Tax Expenses R 238 231 3% 632 634 (0.4%)

Net Profit S = Q-R 722 701 3% 1,934 2,143 (10%)

EPS Diluted (in `) (annualized) 82.50 80.32 73.96 82.12

Return on Average Assets 

(annualized) 
1.49% 1.64% 1.40% 1.71%

Return on Equity (annualized) 13.68% 15.37% 12.61% 16.43%

Capital Adequacy Ratio (Basel III) 

(incl. profit)
16.55% 17.01% 16.55% 17.01%

1 excluding trading profit and exchange gain/loss on capital repatriated from overseas subsidiary
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Balance Sheet

Balance Sheet As on 31st Dec’25 As on 31st Dec’24 As on 31st Dec’25 As on 31st Dec’24 % Growth

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES In ` Crores In ` Crores in $ mn in $ mn

Capital 621 619 69 69 0.3%

Reserves & Surplus 1,96,088 1,70,660 21,818 18,988 15%

ESOP Outstanding 1,271 1,019 141 113 25%

Deposits 12,60,786 10,95,883 1,40,282 1,21,934 15%

Borrowings 2,17,866 1,89,255 24,241 21,058 15%

Other Liabilities and Provisions 75,539 68,276 8,405 7,597 11%

Total 17,52,171 15,25,712 1,94,956 1,69,759 15%

ASSETS

Cash and Balances with RBI / Banks 

and Call money 
1,00,110 84,455 11,139 9,397 19%

Investments 4,18,429 3,53,283 46,557 39,308 18%

Advances 11,59,052 10,14,564 1,28,962 1,12,886 14%

Fixed Assets 6,329 6,081 704 677 4%

Other Assets 68,251 67,328 7,594 7,491 1%

Total 17,52,171 15,25,712 1,94,956 1,69,759 15%

$ figures converted using exchange rate of 1$ = `89.8750
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